BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS COUNTY OF LEHIGH COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 1990- 283

ADOPTED January 9, 1991

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PLUMBING CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS TO PROVIDE THAT ALL WATER SERVICE PIPES SHALL BE A MINIMUM SIZE OF ONE INCH DIAMETER, AND MODIFYING TABLE P-402.5 REGARDING ALLOWED MATERIALS FOR WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis has enacted, ordained, and established the Plumbing Code of the Borough of Alburtis, by adopting and amending "The BOCA National Plumbing Code, Eighth Edition, 1990" by an Ordinance on April 25, 1990; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council now desires to amend certain provisions of that Plumbing Code to provide that all water service pipe shall have a minimum size of one inch diameter, and to modify Table P-402.5 to delete certain materials for water distribution pipe;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis, County of Lehigh, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that the Plumbing Code of the Borough of Alburtis and "The BOCA National Plumbing Code, Eighth Edition, 1990" as published by the Building Officials and Code Administrators International, Inc., be and is hereby amended with the following additions, deletions, insertions, and changes:

SECTION 1. At <u>ARTICLE 4 - MATERIALS</u>, SECTION P-402.0 WATER SUPPLY PIPING SYSTEM MATERIALS, Subsection P-402.5 Water Distribution Pipe (page 30): DELETE Table P-402.5 WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE.

INSERT in its place the following:

Table P-402.5 WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE

Standard (see Appendix A) Brass Pipe ASTM B43 Copper or copper alloy tubing ASTM B75; ASTM B88; ASTM B251; (Types K or L, hard or soft) ASTM B447 ASTM A53 Galvanized steel pipe

SECTION 2. At ARTICLE 15 - WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION, SECTION P-1502.0 WATER SERVICE, Subsection P-1502.1 Size of Water Service Pipe (Page 101):

CHANGE the second full sentence in the third line of this subsection to read as follows:

"The minimum diameter of water service pipe shall be one (1) inch", from the water main to the curb stop, and from the curb stop to the water meter."

The remainder of this subsection is not changed.

INCONSISTENT ORDINANCE AND PLUMBING CODE REPEAL. SECTION 3.

The Ordinance dated April 25, 1990 adopting the Plumbing Code of the Borough of Alburtis, Table P-402.5 Water Distribution Pipe (page 30), and the second sentence of Subsection P-1502.1 Size of Water Service Pipe (page 101) of "The BOCA National Plumbing Code, Eighth Edition, 1990", respectively, as each may have been subsequently amended from time to time, are hereby expressly repealed, together with all other Ordinances, Codes, or

-2-

Material

Plumbing Codes or parts thereof in conflict herewith, but only to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 4. <u>CONTINUATION AND SAVING OF EXISTING CODE.</u> The provisions of this Ordinance and of the Plumbing Code hereby amended, insofar as they are the same as those ordinances and codes in force immediately prior to the enactment of this Ordinance, are intended as a continuation of such ordinances and codes, and not as new enactments. Nothing in this Ordinance or in the Plumbing Code hereby amended shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing, under any act or ordinance hereby repealed as cited in Section 3 of this Ordinance; nor shall any just or legal right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired or affected by this Ordinance or by the Plumbing Code hereby amended.

SECTION 5. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If any provision of the Plumbing Code or this Ordinance or the application thereof is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect any other provisions and applications of the Plumbing Code or this Ordinance, and the remaining provisions and applications shall be given full force and effect as completely as if the part or parts or applications held invalid had not been incldued herein.

SECTION 6. DATE OF EFFECT; CERTIFICATION; PUBLICATION:

This Ordinance shall take full force and be in effect five (5) days after the date of final passage and approval of this

-3-

Ordinance. The Secretary of the Borough of Alburtis shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance, and cause the same to be published as required by law.

SECTION 7. ENACTMENT.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 12th day of December, 1990, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis, County of Lehigh, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

LOUISE STAUB, Secretary

BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS BOROUGH COUNCIL BY:

CARLETON R. RAINES, President

AND NOW, this 9 day of January, 1991 the above ORDINANCE has been approved.

RONALD DeLACO, Mayor